grassland: effect of soil pH. Soil Biol. Biochem. 29, 1199–1208.
Zhang, L., Wright, L.P. and Asman, W.A.H. (2010). Bi-directional air-surface exchange of atmospheric

ammonia: A review of measurements and a development of a big-leaf model for applications in regional-

scale air-quality models. J. Geophys. Res. D20310.

Xu-Ri., Wang, M. and Wang, Y. (2003). Using a modified DNDC model to estimate N2O fluxes from a semi-

arid grassland in China. Soil Biol. Biochem. 35, 615–620.

Internet sources:

Cost 729 Action: http://www.cost729.ceh.ac.uk (Assessing and managing nitrogen fluxes in the atmosphere-

biosphere system in Europe)

INI: http://www.initrogen.org (International Nitrogen Initiative, Optimizing nitrogen use in food and energy

production and minimizing the consequent harm to humans and the environment)

NinE: http://www.nine-esf.org (Nitrogen in Europe, current problem and future solution)

NitroEurope: http://www.nitroeurope.eu

http://www.nine-esf.org/ENA
http://www.cost729.ceh.ac.uk/
http://www.initrogen.org/
http://www.nine-esf.org/
http://www.nitroeurope.eu/

Table 1: Summary of the sensitivity test of DNDC

Parameters

Fluxes

N2O NO N2 NH3

(kg N ha
–1

year
–1

)
Original run 0.76 0.96 0.10 0.69

+1 °C 0.44 1.05 0.05 0.74
+2 °C 0.08 1.13 0.01 0.79
–1 °C 1.30 0.87 1.32 0.63
–2 °C 1.35 0.79 1.07 0.59

125% precipitation 0.83 1.10 0.10 0.73
75% precipitation 0.63 0.84 0.10 0.63

+10% SOC 0.95 1.04 0.14 0.69
–10% SOC 0.62 0.88 0.08 0.69

+10% clay content 0.68 0.98 0.08 0.69
–10% clay content 0.89 0.94 0.13 0.68

+ 0.5 pH 0.51 0.84 0.06 0.88
– 0.5 pH 0.96 1.04 0.14 0.58

Microbial activity index = 0.5 0.27 0.67 0.02 0.61
Without grazing 0.78 0.90 0.10 0.17

3

Table 2: Yearly average data for inferential estimation of dry fluxes

N–form  Average

concentration

Mean deposition

velocity

(μg N m
–3

) (mm s
–1

)

HNO3  0.26   27
a

NO2 1.77  1.35
b

NO
-

+

0.52 5.0
c

d

NH4 1.07 0.87

NH3 1.29 9.9
a

aHorváth et al. (1992; 2005)
bHesterberg et al. (1996); Horváth et al. (2005); Marner and

Harrison (2004); Yamulki et al. (1997); Watt et al. (2004)
cBorrell et al. (1997)
dGallagher et al. (2002)

4

Table 3: Annual sum of N-exchange between the biosphere and the atmosphere and the main physical parameters

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 mean

Exchange processes
–

(kg N ha
–1

year
–1

)

Wet deposition of NO3

Wet deposition of NH
+

–2.26±0.11 –2.04±0.10 –2.19±0.11 –2.15±0.11 –2.34±0.12 –2.19±0.11

–1.12±0.06 –2.17±0.11 –3.01±0.15 –2.35±0.12 –3.43±0.17 –2.42±0.88

Total wet deposition –3.38±0.17 –4.21±0.21 –5.20±0.26 –4.50±0.23 –5.77±0.29 –4.61±0.92